

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

THE BOEING COMPANY,  
Respondent,

and

SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING EMPLOYEES  
IN AEROSPACE, IFPTE LOCAL 2001,  
Charging Party

Case No. 19-CA-128941

Respondent's Brief in Support of its Exceptions to the Decision of  
the Administrative Law Judge, Honorable Dickie Montemayor,  
in Case No. 19-CA-128941

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Overview of Boeing and SPEEA.....	4
B. The Parties’ Collective Bargaining Agreements Grant Boeing the Unilateral Right to Relocate Bargaining Unit Work.....	5
C. Events Relating to the Union’s Request for Information.....	8
1. The Joint Workforce Committee .....	8
2. The Boeing Research & Technology Realignment Study .....	11
3. SPEEA’s Information Request .....	13
4. Boeing’s Response and Request for Clarification .....	15
V. ARGUMENT .....	20
A. Ignoring The Overwhelming Record Evidence, The ALJ Incorrectly Found That The Request Did Not Seek Information About Potential Movement of Work, And Then Ordered Boeing To Provide The Union With Information About Potential Movement of Work .....	20
1. The ALJ erred in finding that the Request only sought information regarding plans to relocate bargaining unit work that Boeing had already decided to implement, and thus the Request was not vague, ambiguous, or unduly burdensome. ....	20
2. The ALJ erroneously ordered Boeing to produce information that he specifically found that the Union was not requesting. ....	24
B. The ALJ Erred By Failing To Find That Boeing Was Relieved Of Its Obligations To Respond Because The Union Ignored Boeing’s Efforts To Obtain Clarification Of The Ambiguous, Overbroad, And Unduly Burdensome Request .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
1. Because the Request sought information regarding possible movement of work, the ALJ erred by failing to conclude that the Union is not entitled to information regarding every “possible” movement of work. ....	25
2. The ALJ erred by failing to find that the request was vague, overly broad, and unduly burdensome. ....	29
3. The ALJ erred in failing to find that Boeing sought clarification of the Request and that the Union refused to provide any clarifications. ....	31
C. The ALJ Erred In Finding That Boeing Had An Obligation to Provide Decisional Information Because The Union Did Not Clearly And Unmistakably Waive Right To Bargain Movement of Work Decisions .....	36
VI. CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>BC Industries, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 1275 (1992) .....	25, 36, 37
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 1076 (2001) .....	29
<i>Chemical Solvents, Inc.</i> , NLRB Case No. 8-CA-39218 (May 15, 2012) .....	37
<i>Cowles Communications</i> , 172 NLRB 1909 (1968) .....	25, 36
<i>Double D Construction Group</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003) .....	35
<i>Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 1217 (1992) .....	36
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981) .....	28
<i>Globe-Union, Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 1081 (1976) .....	28
<i>Ingham Regional Medical Center</i> , 342 NLRB 1259 (2004).....	25, 37, 38
<i>Liquid Carbonic Corp.</i> , 277 NLRB 851 (1985) (emphasis added). .....	28
<i>Martin Luther King Sr. Nursing Center</i> , 231 NLRB 15 (1977) .....	36
<i>Mission Foods</i> , 345 NLRB 788 (2005).....	31
<i>Oklahoma Fixture Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 958 (1994), enfd. denied on other grounds, <i>NLRB v. Oklahoma Fixture Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	27, 28
<i>Pan-Adobe, Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 313 (1976) .....	39
<i>Paramount Liquor Co.</i> , 270 NLRB 339 (1984).....	28
<i>Parksite Group</i> , 354 NLRB 801 (2009) .....	36
<i>Pekar v. Local 181, Brewery Workers</i> , 311 F.2d 628 (6th Cir. 1962), cert. denied 373 U.S. 912 (1963).....	39
<i>Property Resources Corp.</i> , 285 NLRB 1105 (1987), enf'd 110 CCH LC Sec. 10872 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Providence Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 93 F.3d 1012 (1st Cir. 1996).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Rai Radio Televisione Italiana SpA</i> , NLRB Case No. 02-CA-079087 (Div. Advice Nov. 16, 2012) .....	37
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 260 NLRB 1346 (1982) .....	41
<i>Salem College</i> , 261 NLRB 327 (1981) .....	28
<i>Speidel Corp.</i> , 120 NLRB 733 (1958) .....	40, 41
<i>Starcraft Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1228 (2006) .....	35, 40
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 2013 WL 4429506, NLRB Case No. 16-CA-028064 (Aug. 15, 2013) .....	31, 32
<i>Valley Mould and Iron Co.</i> , 226 NLRB 1211 (1976) .....	2, 26
<i>Willamette Tug &amp; Barge Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 282 (1990) .....	28
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	1, 2, 3, 41
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) .....	passim

Respondent The Boeing Company (“Boeing”), by and through its undersigned counsel, respectfully submits this Brief in Support of its Exceptions to the Decision of the Administrative Law Judge, Honorable Dickie Montemayor, in Case No. 19-CA-128941.
